

No. 11-13044-GG

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

NATHAN DEAL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

GEORGIA LATINO ALLIANCE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, CIVIL ACTION
NO. 1:11-CV-1804-TWT, HON. THOMAS W. THRASH, JR.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph
D.C. Bar No. 464777
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Karen Tripp*
Texas State Bar No. 03420850
P.O. Box 1301
Houston, TX 77251
Tel: 713-658-9323
Fax: 713-658-9410
Email: ktripp@tripplaw.com

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	C-1
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case	1
Constitutional Background.....	2
Statutory Background.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument	8
I. Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction over Challengers’ Claims	8
A. Challengers Lack Standing to Sue Georgia.....	8
1. Challengers’ Mere Allegations Cannot Support an Injunction.....	9
2. Challengers Assert Speculative, Non-Imminent Injuries.....	10
3. Challengers Cannot Assert Third-Parties’ Injuries	11
4. Challengers Cannot Base Standing on Self-Inflicted Injuries	11
5. The Challenger Associations’ General Interest in Immigration Cannot Manufacture Standing.....	12

6.	The Georgia Defendants Have Not Caused and Cannot Redress Challengers’ Injuries	15
7.	The Injunction Is Overbroad if It Applies where Challengers Lack Standing	17
B.	Challengers Lack a Ripe Claim	17
C.	Federal Courts Cannot Invalidate State Laws Based on Hypothetical Situations	20
D.	The Eleventh Amendment Bars Challengers’ Suit	21
1.	Challengers Cannot Sue under §1983	23
2.	Challengers Cannot Sue under <i>Ex parte</i> <i>Young</i>	24
II.	Challengers Cannot Prevail on the Merits	26
A.	The Rules of Statutory Construction Favor Georgia	26
1.	The Presumption against Preemption Applies	26
2.	Facial Challenges Cannot Succeed against State Laws that Have Not Taken Effect and Make the Allegedly Unconstitutional Conduct Optional	28
B.	INA Does Not Expressly Preempt HB87	30
C.	INA Does Not Conflict Preempt HB87	31
D.	INA Does Not Field Preempt HB87	33
III.	Equitable Factors Weigh in Georgia’s Favor	34
	Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	17, 19
	<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
	<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	24
*	<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008).....	27
	<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	35
	<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	29
*	<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	10
	<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	35
*	<i>Bennett v Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	16
	<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 337 (1997)	23, 24
	<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	29
*	<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....	33
	<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	29
	<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir.1995)	18-19
	<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	3
	<i>City of Fall River, Mass. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19
*	<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	10, 35, 36
	<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	23
	<i>Coyne v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir.1999).....	14
	<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	34
	<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	4
*	<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	27, 32
	<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	3
	<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	7, 14, 21-22, 24-25, 30

	<i>Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
	<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	2
	<i>Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2011 WL 2520752 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....	9, 12, 27
	<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	31, 33, 34
*	<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	23-24
	<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	35
	<i>Gopher Oil Co. v. Bunker</i> , 84 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 1996).....	19
	<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	30
	<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	25
	<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	3
*	<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	12-15
	<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2108 (2009)	30
	<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	15
	<i>In re Jacks</i> , 642 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
	<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	28
	<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	11, 14
	<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	17
	<i>Lewis v. S.S. Baune</i> , 534 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1976).....	35
	<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 9, 16
	<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	27
*	<i>Morales v. Transworld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	4, 20-21, 25, 35
	<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
	<i>Musgrove v. Georgia Railroad & Banking Co.</i> , 204 Ga. 139, 49 S.E.2d 26 (1948)	30
	<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15

	<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	29
*	<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005).....	16
	<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (U.S. 1974).....	18
	<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	19
*	<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	16
	<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	11
	<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	22
	<i>Pevsner v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 493 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1974)	11
	<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19
	<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	11
	<i>Pub. Citizen v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10
	<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	3
	<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	2
	<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	18
	<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	4, 26
	<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Trans. Ass’n</i> , 128 S.Ct. 989 (2008)	34
	<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	15
	<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	36
	<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	19
	<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1873).....	28
	<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	33, 34
	<i>State v. Fielden</i> , 280 Ga. 444, 629 S.E.2d 252 (2006)	29, 36
*	<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2, 36
*	<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009)	9, 10, 15
	<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2507 (2011).....	36
	<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	32
	<i>U.S. v. Rivera</i> , 613 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2010)	19

<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	2, 19, 26, 28
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Intern. Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	8
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9, 13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	27, 31, 32

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III	2, 8, 13, 15, 17, 21
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	3, 21, 33
* U.S. CONST. amend XI	3, 21, 24, 25
Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537	4-5, 7, 11, 13-14, 19-21, 24, 27, 30-34
8 U.S.C. §1252c(a).....	4, 23, 24, 30, 33
8 U.S.C. §1357(g)(10).....	4, 23, 24, 30, 33
8 U.S.C. §1373	5
8 U.S.C. §1373(a)	23, 24, 30, 33
8 U.S.C. §1373(b)	23, 24, 30, 33
8 U.S.C. §1373(c).....	23, 24, 30, 33
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	22
28 U.S.C. §1343(3)	22
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	7, 22-24, 30
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§3601-3631	12
42 U.S.C. § 3604(d)	12
42 U.S.C. § 3612(a)	13
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13.....	22
Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470.....	22

O.C.G.A. §16-11-200(b).....	5, 6
O.C.G.A. §16-11-201	5, 6
O.C.G.A. §16-11-201(a)(1)	6
O.C.G.A. §16-11-202(b).....	5
O.C.G.A. §17-5-100	5
O.C.G.A. §17-5-100(a)(2)	6
O.C.G.A. §17-5-100(b).....	6, 19
O.C.G.A. §17-5-100(c)	6, 20
O.C.G.A. §17-5-100(e)	7
O.C.G.A. §17-5-100(f).....	7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Enforcement Act of 2011, 2011 Ga. Laws 252 (House Bill 87)	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	8
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
